GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT [)&[1
PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE NO. 7pg 1 of4 J M| 72z
\
SUPPLEMENTAL LEASE AGREEMENT —_—— [

GS-04B-50006

ADDRESS OF PREMISES Coffey Creek International Business Center
1901 Cross Beam Drive, Charlotte, NC 28217-2852
Charlotte, North Carolina

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this date by and between Charlotte Portfolio of Three LLC

whose address is 19762 MACARTHUR BLVD Suite 300
IRVINE, CA. 92612-2498

hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED $TATES OF AMERICA, hereafter called the Government:
WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the above Lease.

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for the considerations hereinafter mentioned covenant and agree that the said
Lease is amended, effective August 1, 2011 , as follows:

Paragraph 1 is amended to read:
“The Lessor hereby leases to the Government the following described premises:

A total of 26,271 Rentable Square Feet (RSF) of office and related space which yields 22,844.00 ANSI/ BOMA office area
square feet (ABOA) at Coffey Creek International Business Center, 1901 Cross Beam Drive, Charlotte, North Carolina
28217-2852 to be used for such purposes as determined by the General Services Administration. Included in the rent at
no additional cost to the Government are 20 parking spaces.

Effective September 1, 2012 upon inspection and acceptance of the Tenant Improvement buildout the Lessor hereby
leases to the Government Block A which consists of 27,357 Rentable Square Feet (RSF) of office and related space
(includes 6,862 RSF of Warehouse space) which yields 27,357 ANSI/ BOMA Office Area square feet (ABOA) and included
in the rent at no additional cost to the Government are 20 surface parking spaces to be occupied by
7071 and Block B which consists of 7,200 RSF of office and related space which yields 7,200 ABOA to be occupied by
7073 which comes to a total square footage of 34,557 RSF which yields 34,557 ABOA and included in the
rent at no additional cost to the Government are 20 surface parking spaces at Coffey Creek International Business
Center, 1901 Cross Beam Drive, Charlotte, North Carolina 28217-2852 to be used for such purposes as determined by the
General Services Administration.

Paragraph 2 is amended to read:

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said premises with their appurtenances for the term beginning on August 01, 2011 and
continuing through August 31, 2022, subject to termination and renewal rights as may be hereinafter set forth.

All other terms and conditions of the lease shall remain in force and effect.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties subscribed their names as of the above date.

LESSOR: Ch
Authorited Sighatoy
(Titk) -/
197102 MacArthur &1vd- $te 200
vipe, Ca g [

Alvin P. Jachson, Contracting Officer

____ GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
(Official Title)

GSA Form 276 (Jul. 67)




Continuation $heet SLA#7
General $ervices Lease Contract G$-04B-50006

Page 20f 4

Paragraph 3 is amended to read:

Effective August 1, 2011 the Government shall pay the Lessor annual rent of $194,732.65 ($7.14 RSF
vielding $8.52/BOSF) at the rate of $16,227.72 per month in arrears through August 31, 2012.

Effective September 1, 2012 upon completion and acceptance of the Tenant Improvement buildout the
Government shall pay the Lessor an annual rent of $611,961.81 (317.71 RSF) at the rate of $50,996.82 per
month in arrears between September 1, 2012 through August 31, 2017 and $444,748.59 ($12.87/ RSF)at the
rate of 37,062.38 per month in arrears between September 01, 2017 through August 31, 2022. Rent for a
lesser period shall be prorated. Rent checks shall be made payable to:

CHARLOTTE PORTFOLIO OF THREE LLC
19762 MACARTHUR BLVD. STE. 300
IRVINE, CA 92612-2498

TERM ANNUAL RENT RSF/ABOA PRSF  Monthly
08/01/11 — 08/31/2012 $194,732.65 26,271/22,844 $7.41 $16,227.72
09/01/12 — 08/31/2017 $611,961.81 34,557/34,557 $17.71  $50,996.82*
09/01/17 — 08/31/2022 $444,748.59 34,557/34,557 $12.87  $37,062.38**
* Composite of Blocks A and B
** Composite of Blocks A and B
Note 1. The rate per rentable square foot (RSF) is determined by dividing the total annual rent by the

rentable square
footage set forth in paragraph above.

Lessor m GOVT /

08/01/2011 - 08/31/2012 Annual Rent Monthly Rent Rent per RSF'

Shell Rent $ 111,453.58 $ 9,287.80 $ 424

Operating Cost $ 83,279.07 $ 6,939.92 $ 347

Tenant Improvements $ 0 $0 $ 0

Building Specific Security  $ 0 $ 0 $ 0

Full Service Rent $ 194,732.65 $16,227.72 $7.41*
BLOCK A

09/01/2012 - 08/31/2017 Annual Rent Monthly Rent  Rent per RSF'

Shell Rent $ 239,500.80 $ 19,958.40 $ 875

Operating Cost $ 86,721.69 $ 7.226.81 § 347

Tenant Improvements $ 199,882.09 $ 16,656.84 $ 731

Building Specific Security  $ 0 $ 0 ) 0

Full Service Rent $ $526,104.58 $ 43,842.05 $19.23
BLOCK B

09/01/2012 - 08/31/2017 Annual Rent Monthly Rent  Rent per RSF'

Shell Rent $ 63,033.23 $ 525277 $ 8.75

Operating Cost $ 22.824.00 $ 1,902.00 $ 3.17

Tenant Improvements $ 0 $ 0 $ 0

Building Specific Security  $ 0 $ 0 $ 0

Full Service Rent $ 85,857.23 $7,154.77 $11.92

GSA Form 276 (Jul. 67)



Continuation $heet SLA#7 Page 3 of 4
General $ervices Lease Contract G§-04B-50006
Composite of Blocks A and B effective 09/01/2012 — 08/31/2017

09/01/2012 - 08/31/2017 Annual Rent Monthly Rent  Rent per RSF'
Shell Rent $ 302,534.03 $ 25211.17 S 8.75
Operating Cost $ 109,545.69 $ 9,128.81 5 317
Tenant Improvements $ 199,882.09 $ 16.,656.84 5 781
Building Specific Security  $ 0 $ 0 5 0
Full Service Rent $ $611,961.81 $ 50,996.82 $17.71
BLOCK A
09/01/2017 — 08/31/2022 Annual Rent Monthly Rent  Rent per RSF'
Shell Rent $ 265,362.90 $ 22,113.58 $ 9.70
Operating Cost $ 86,721.69 $ 7,226.81 $ 347
Tenant Improvements $ 0 $0 $ 0
Building Specific Security  $ 0 $ 0 b 0
Full Service Rent $ $352,084.59 $29,340.38 $12.87
BLOCK B
09/01/2017 - 08/31/2022 Annual Rent Monthly Rent  Rent per RSF'
Shell Rent $ 69,840.00 $ 5,820.00 $ 970
Operating Cost $ 22,824.00 $ 1,902.00 $ 347
Tenant Improvements $ 0 $0 $ 0
Building Specific Security  $ 0 $ 0 $ 0
Full Service Rent $ 92,664.00 $7,722.00 $12.87

Composite of Blocks A and B effective 09/01/2017 — 08/31/2022

09/01/2017 - 08/31/2022 Annual Rent Monthly Rent Rent per RSF'
Shell Rent $ 335,202.90 $ 25211.17 $ 9.70
Operating Cost $ 109,545.69 $ 9,128.81 5 3.17
Tenant Improvements $ 0 $0 $

Building Specific Security  $ 0 $ 0 $ 0

Full Service Rent $ $444,748.59 $ 37,062.38 $12.87

Rates PRSF, PABOA and Monthly are rounded on ALL tables.

Paragraph 4 is amended to reads

The Government may terminate this lease in whole or in part at any time on or after August 31, 2017 by
giving at least 60 days notice in writing to the Lessor and no rental shall accrue after the effective date
of termination. Said notice shall be computed commencing with the day after the date of mailing.

Paragraph 7 is amended to read:

In accordance with the SFO paragraph 3.3 entitled Tenant Improvement Rental Adjustment, the
maximum Tenant Improvement Allowance $ 821,489.28 shall be amortized over 5 years at 8.0%. The total
annual cost of Tenant Improvements for the amortization perod shall be $199,882.09.”

Contin ion $heet SLA
Lessor Vi  GOVT

Page 4 of 4
GSA Form 276 (Jul. 67)



General $ervices Lease Contract G$-04B-50006

Paragraph 14, RENT COMMENCEMENT is added to the lease as follows:

The rent commencement date (for each increment) shall be the date that space acceptance is made by
the Government. Any rental paid by the Government prior to actual occupancy shall be less the cost for

services and utilities. In any event, the Government will not be required to accept space and commence
rent prior to the original date as indicated in August 1, 2011.

/
Lessor B !k GOVT _ GSA Form 276 (Jul. 67)






Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LNC50006-SLA-7-_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		Bryan Ashe, bashe@lmi.org



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



